
 
 

v1 2015 

AGENDA 
 

Meeting Budget and Performance 
Committee 

Date Thursday 29 September 2016 

Time 10.00 am 

Place Chamber, City Hall, The Queen's 
Walk, London, SE1 2AA 

Copies of the reports and any attachments may be found at  
www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/budget-performance  
 
Most meetings of the London Assembly and its Committees are webcast live at 
www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/webcasts where you can also view past 
meetings. 
 
Members of the Committee 
Gareth Bacon AM (Chairman) 
Len Duvall AM (Deputy Chair) 
Sian Berry AM 
Leonie Cooper AM 

Unmesh Desai AM 
Caroline Pidgeon MBE AM 
Keith Prince AM 

 

A meeting of the Committee has been called by the Chairman of the Committee to deal with the 

business listed below.  

Mark Roberts, Executive Director of Secretariat 
Wednesday 21 September 2016 

 
Further Information 
If you have questions, would like further information about the meeting or require special facilities 
please contact: Dale Langford, Principal Committee Manager; Telephone: 020 7983 4415; Email: 
dale.langford@london.gov.uk; Minicom: 020 7983 4458.  For media enquiries please contact Ben 
Walker; Telephone: 020 7983 5769; Email: ben.walker@london.gov.uk.  If you have any questions 
about individual items please contact the author whose details are at the end of the report.  
 
This meeting will be open to the public, except for where exempt information is being discussed as 
noted on the agenda.  A guide for the press and public on attending and reporting meetings of local 
government bodies, including the use of film, photography, social media and other means is available 
at www.london.gov.uk/sites/default/files/Openness-in-Meetings.pdf.  
 
There is access for disabled people, and induction loops are available.  There is limited underground 
parking for orange and blue badge holders, which will be allocated on a first-come first-served basis.  
Please contact Facilities Management on 020 7983 4750 in advance if you require a parking space or 
further information. 

http://www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/committee-name
http://www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/webcasts
mailto:ben.walker@london.gov.uk
http://www.london.gov.uk/sites/default/files/Openness-in-Meetings.pdf


 

 
Certificate Number: FS 80233 

If you, or someone you know, needs a copy of the agenda, minutes or reports 
in large print or Braille, audio, or in another language, then please call us on 
020 7983 4100 or email assembly.translations@london.gov.uk.   
 

 
 

mailto:assembly.translations@london.gov.uk


 

3 
 

Agenda 
Budget and Performance Committee 
Thursday 29 September 2016 
 
 

1 Apologies for Absence and Chairman's Announcements  
 
 To receive any apologies for absence and any announcements from the Chairman.  

 
 

2 Declarations of Interests (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
 The Committee is recommended to: 

 
(a) Note the list of offices held by Assembly Members, as set out in the table at 

Agenda Item 2, as disclosable pecuniary interests;  
 
(b)  Note the declaration by any Member(s) of any disclosable pecuniary interests 

in specific items listed on the agenda and the necessary action taken by the 
Member(s) regarding withdrawal following such declaration(s); and  

 
(c)  Note the declaration by any Member(s) of any other interests deemed to be 

relevant (including any interests arising from gifts and hospitality received 
which are not at the time of the meeting reflected on the Authority’s register 
of gifts and hospitality, and noting also the advice from the GLA’s 
Monitoring Officer set out at Agenda Item 2) and to note any necessary 
action taken by the Member(s) following such declaration(s). 

 
 

3 Minutes (Pages 5 - 50) 

 
 The Committee is recommended to confirm the minutes of the meeting of the 

Budget and Performance Committee held on 14 July 2016 to be signed by the 

Chairman as a correct record.  
 

 The appendices to the minutes set out on pages 9 to 50 are attached for Members and officers 
only but are available from the following area of the GLA’s website: 
www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/budget-performance  
 
 

4 Summary List of Actions (Pages 51 - 60) 

 
 Report of the Executive Director of Secretariat 

Contact:  Dale Langford; dale.langford@london.gov.uk; 020 7983 4415 
 
The Committee is recommended to note the completed and outstanding actions 

arising from previous meetings of the Committee. 
 
 

http://www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/budget-performance
mailto:dale.langford@london.gov.uk


 

4 
 

5 Action Taken Under Delegated Authority (Pages 61 - 64) 

 
 Report of the Executive Director of Secretariat 

Contact: Dale Langford; dale.langford@london.gov.uk; 020 7983 4415 

 
The Committee is recommended to note the action taken by the Chairman under 
delegated authority, namely to: 
 
(a) Agree the topic, scope and terms of reference for the Committee’s meeting 

on 29 September 2016; and 
  
(b) Write to the Mayor requesting his response to the Committee’s March 2016 

report on Transport for London’s failed re-signalling contract with 
Bombardier. 

 
 

6 EU Funding after the EU Exit Vote (Pages 65 - 66) 

 
 Report of the Executive Director of Secretariat 

Contact: Will King; will.king@london.gov.uk; 020 7983 5596 
 
The Committee is recommended to note the report, put questions to guests on EU 
funding following the UK’s decision to leave the EU to the guests and note the 
discussion. 
 
 

7 Transport for London's Financial Challenge (Pages 67 - 118) 

 
 Report of the Executive Director of Secretariat 

Contact: Dale Langford; dale.langford@london.gov.uk; 020 7983 4415 

 
The Committee is recommended to agree the report on Transport for London’s 
financial challenge, as attached at Appendix 1 to the report. 
 

 The appendix to the report set out on pages 71 to 118 is attached for Members and officers 
only but is available from the following area of the GLA’s website: www.london.gov.uk/mayor-
assembly/london-assembly/budget-performance  
 
 

  
 
 

mailto:dale.langford@london.gov.uk
mailto:scrutiny@london.gov.uk
mailto:dale.langford@london.gov.uk
http://www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/budget-performance
http://www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/budget-performance


 

5 
 

8 Budget and Performance Committee Work Programme (Pages 119 - 126) 

 
 Report of the Executive Director of Secretariat 

Contact: Will King; will.king@london.gov.uk; 020 7983 5596 

  

The Committee is recommended to:  

 

(a) Agree its work programme for 2016/17, including the proposed topic for the 

meeting on 18 October 2016;  

  

(b) Delegate authority to the Chairman, in consultation with party Group Lead 

Members and Caroline Pidgeon MBE AM, to agree the scope and terms of 

reference for the Committee’s meeting on 18 October 2016; 

 

(c) Note the letter to the Mayor requesting that he publish initial budget 

submission documents and the templates for efficiencies and savings, 

adjustments to revenue budgets, adjustments to capital programmes and 

growth proposals; and 

 

(d) Note the response from the Mayor to the request that he publish initial 

budget submission documents. 
 
 

9 Date of Next Meeting  
 
 The next meeting of the Committee is scheduled for Tuesday 18 October 2016 at 10.00am in 

the Chamber. 
 
 

10 Any Other Business the Chairman Considers Urgent  
 
 
 

mailto:will.king@london.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

                                                                      

City Hall, The Queen’s Walk, London SE1 2AA 
Enquiries: 020 7983 4100 minicom: 020 7983 4458 www.london.gov.uk  v2/2016 

 

Subject: Declarations of Interests 
 

Report to: Budget and Performance Committee  
 

Report of:  Executive Director of Secretariat 

 
Date: 29 September 2016 

 
This report will be considered in public 
 
 
 
1. Summary  

 
1.1 This report sets out details of offices held by Assembly Members for noting as disclosable pecuniary 

interests and requires additional relevant declarations relating to disclosable pecuniary interests, and 

gifts and hospitality to be made. 

 
 
2. Recommendations  
 

2.1 That the list of offices held by Assembly Members, as set out in the table below, be noted 

as disclosable pecuniary interests1; 

2.2 That the declaration by any Member(s) of any disclosable pecuniary interests in specific 

items listed on the agenda and the necessary action taken by the Member(s) regarding 

withdrawal following such declaration(s) be noted; and 

2.3 That the declaration by any Member(s) of any other interests deemed to be relevant 

(including any interests arising from gifts and hospitality received which are not at the 

time of the meeting reflected on the Authority’s register of gifts and hospitality, and 

noting also the advice from the GLA’s Monitoring Officer set out at below) and any 

necessary action taken by the Member(s) following such declaration(s) be noted. 

 
3. Issues for Consideration  
 
3.1 Relevant offices held by Assembly Members are listed in the table overleaf: 

  

                                                 
1 The Monitoring Officer advises that: Paragraph 10 of the Code of Conduct will only preclude a Member from 
participating in any matter to be considered or being considered at, for example, a meeting of the Assembly, 
where the Member has a direct Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in that particular matter. The effect of this is 
that the ‘matter to be considered, or being considered’ must be about the Member’s interest. So, by way of 
example, if an Assembly Member is also a councillor of London Borough X, that Assembly Member will be 
precluded from participating in an Assembly meeting where the Assembly is to consider a matter about the 
Member’s role / employment as a councillor of London Borough X; the M
[...]
                                                      

 

 
 
City Hall, The Queen’s Walk, London SE1 2AA 
Enquiries: 020 7983 4100 minicom: 020 7983 4458 www.london.gov.uk 

 

MINUTES  
 

Meeting: Budget and Performance 
Committee 

Date: Thursday 14 July 2016 
Time: 2.00 pm 
Place: Chamber, City Hall, The Queen's 

Walk, London, SE1 2AA 
 
Copies of the minutes may be found at:  
http://www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/budget-performance  

 

 
Present: 
 
Gareth Bacon AM (Chairman) 
Sian Berry AM 
Leonie Cooper AM 
Unmesh Desai AM 
Len Duvall AM (Deputy Chair) 
Caroline Pidgeon MBE AM 
Keith Prince AM 
 
 

1   Apologies for Absence and Chairman's Announcements (Item 1) 

 
1.1 There were no apologies for absence. 

 
 
2   Declarations of Interests (Item 2) 

 
2.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat. 
 
2.2 Resolved: 
 

That the list of offices held by Assembly Members, as set out in the table at 
Agenda Item 2, be noted as disclosable pecuniary interests. 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3

http://www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/budget-performance


Greater London Authority 
Budget and Performance Committee 

Thursday 14 July 2016 

 

 
 

3   Minutes (Item 3) 

 

3.1 Resolved: 

 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 June 2016 be signed by the Chairman 

as a correct record. 

 
 
4   Summary List of Actions (Item 4) 

 
4.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat. 
 
4.2 Resolved: 
 

That the outstanding actions arising from previous meetings of the Committee be 
noted. 

 
 
5   Transport for London's Financial Challenge (Item 5) 

 

5.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat as background to 

putting questions on Transport for London’s financial challenge to the following invited 

guests: 

 Nicole Badstuber, Researcher, LSE Cities;  

 Stephen Locke, Chair of London TravelWatch; and 

 Jonathan Roberts, Transport Planning Adviser. 

 

5.2 A transcript of the discussion is attached as Appendix 1. 

 

5.3 Resolved: 

 
 That the report and discussion be noted. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



Greater London Authority 
Budget and Performance Committee 

Thursday 14 July 2016 

 

 
 

6   The Mayor's Budget Guidance for 2017-18 (Item 6) 

 

6.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat as background to 

putting questions on the Mayor’s Budget Guidance for 2017/18 to the following officers of 

the Greater London Authority: 

 David Bellamy, Chief of Staff; 

 Martin Clarke, Executive Director – Resources; and  

 David Gallie, Assistant Director – Group Finance. 

 

6.2 A transcript of the discussion is attached as Appendix 2. 

 

6.3 Resolved: 

 
 That the report and discussion be noted. 

 
 
7   Budget and Performance Committee Work Programme (Item 7) 

 

7.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat. 

  

7.2 Resolved: 

 
(a) That the work programme for 2016/17 be noted; 

 
(b) That authority be delegated to the Chairman, in consultation with party Group 

Lead Members and Caroline Pidgeon MBE AM, to agree the topic, scope and 
terms of reference for the Committee’s meeting on 29 September 2016; and 

 
(c) That authority be delegated to the Chairman, in consultation with party Group 

Lead Members and Caroline Pidgeon MBE AM, to write to the Mayor 
requesting his response to the Committee’s March 2016 report on Transport 
for London’s failed re-signalling contract with Bombardier.  

 
 
8   Date of Next Meeting (Item 8) 

 

8.1 The next meeting of the Committee is scheduled for Thursday 29 September 2016 at 

10.00am in the Chamber. 

 
 
9   Any Other Business the Chairman Considers Urgent (Item 9) 

 
9.1 There were no other items of business. 

 

Page 7



Greater London Authority 
Budget and Performance Committee 

Thursday 14 July 2016 

 

 
 

10   Close of Meeting  

 
10.1 The meeting ended at 4.55pm. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
    

Chairman  Date 
 
Contact Officer: Dale Langford, Principal Committee Manager; Telephone: 020 7983 4415; 

Email: dale.langford@london.gov.uk; Minicom: 020 7983 4458. 
 

Page 8



 

 

Appendix 1 
 

Budget and Performance Committee – 14 July 2016 
 

Transcript of Agenda Item 5 – Transport for London’s Financial Challenge 

 

 

Gareth Bacon AM (Chairman):  Item 5, which is the main item of business today, relates to Transport for 

London’s (TfL) financial challenge.  I would like to welcome our guests, Stephen Locke, the Chair of London 

TravelWatch, Nicole Badstuber, who is a researcher from LSE Cities; and Jonathan Roberts, who is a transport 

planning adviser.  Thank you all very much indeed for giving up your time this afternoon.  We are looking 

forward to your contributions immensely. 

 

I am going to start by asking a fairly general and open question and asking each of you to give your thoughts 

on it.  What do you feel TfL’s key financial challenges are with the new Mayor taking office? 

 

Jonathan Roberts (Transport Consultant):  I see them as four major watersheds to address.  The first is 

having to - and it is already partially signed up to - address the Mayor’s fares freeze policies.  It has indicated a 

budget capability for the first two years but, clearly, that leaves a further two years to consider how that can be 

addressed. 

 

The second is the effect of the revenue grant cap removal, indeed, which is a central Government requirement, 

and local authorities face not dissimilar pressures from central Government as well. 

 

The third is a slightly later but still very significant effect on capital investment and how they might address it 

across the surface transport, the bus side, cycling and so forth, but also how the Department for Transport 

(DfT) and TfL - with their rail hat on - might see things going forward in terms of both the basic 

Underground/main line relationsh
[...]
I thank our guests for their time and particularly for their patience?  I do 

realise that you sat in the gallery for quite some time, much longer than originally intended. 

 

Page 50



                                                                      

 
City Hall, The Queen’s Walk, London SE1 2AA 
Enquiries: 020 7983 4100 minicom: 020 7983 4458 www.london.gov.uk 

 

 

Subject: Summary List of Actions 

Report to: Budget and Performance Committee  
 
Report of:  Executive Director of Secretariat 

 
Date: 29 September 2016 

This report will be considered in public 

 
 
1. Summary  
 
1.1 This report sets out details of actions arising from previous meetings of the Budget and Performance 

Committee.  

 

 

2. Recommendation 

 
2.1 That the Committee notes the completed and outstanding actions arising from previous 

meetings of the Committee. 

 

Actions Arising from the Meeting of 14 July 2016 

 

Agenda 

Item 

Topic Status For action by 

7. Budget and Performance Committee Work 

Programme 

Authority was delegated to the Chairman, in 

consultation with party Group Lead Members and 

Caroline Pidgeon MBE AM, to agree the topic, 

scope and terms of reference for the Committee’s 

meeting on 29 September 2016. 

 

 

Authority was delegated to the Chairman, in 

consultation with party Group Lead Members and 

Caroline Pidgeon MBE AM, to write to the Mayor 

requesting his response to the Committee’s March 

2016 report on Transport for London’s failed 

re-signalling contract with Bombardier. 

 

 

Completed. Details 

are set out in the 

report on action 

taken under 

delegated authority 

at Agenda Item 5. 

 

Completed.  Details 

of the letter are set 

out in the report on 

action taken under 

delegated authority 

at Agenda Item 5. 

 

 

Scrutiny Manager 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Scrutiny Manager 

 

 

 

 

Page 51

Agenda Item 4



Actions Arising from the Meeting of 28 June 2016 

 

Agenda 

Item 

Topic Status For action by 
[...]
8 June 2016 

 
 

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985  
List of Background Papers: None 
 

Contact Officer: Dale Langford, Principal Committee Manager 

Telephone: 020 7983 4415 

E-mail: dale.langford@london.gov.uk 

 

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 54



Appendix 1

Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



 

                                                                      

 
City Hall, The Queen’s Walk, London SE1 2AA 
Enquiries: 020 7983 4100 minicom: 020 7983 4458 www.london.gov.uk 

 

Subject: Action Taken Under Delegated 
Authority  
 

Report to: Budget and Performance Committee   
 

Report of:  Executive Director of Secretariat 

 
Date: 29 September 2016 
 

This report will be considered in public 

 
 
 
1. Summary  

 

1.1 This report sets out action taken by the Chairman under delegated authority. 

 
 
2. Recommendations 

 
2.1 That the Committee notes the action taken by the Chairman, Gareth Bacon AM, under 

delegated authority, namely to: 

 

(a) Agree the topic, scope and terms of reference for the Committee’s meeting on 

29 September 2016; and 

  

(b) Write to the Mayor requesting his response to the Committee’s March 2016 report 

on Transport for London’s failed re-signalling contract with Bombardier. 
 

 

3. Background  
 
3.1 Under Standing Orders and the Assembly’s Scheme of Delegation, certain decisions by Members can 

be taken under delegated authority. This report details those actions.  

 

 

4. Issues for Consideration  
 

4.1 At its meeting on 14 July 2016, the Committee resolved: 

 

That authority be delegated to the Chairman, in consultation with party Group Lead 

Members and Caroline Pidgeon MBE AM, to agree the topic, scope and terms of reference 

for the Committee’s meeting on 29 September 2016. 

 

4.2 Following consultation with party Group Lead Members, the Chairman agreed the topic for the 

29 September meeting would be European Union (EU) funding, including what impact the UK’s exit 

from the EU might have on EU funding, both for the GLA group and more widely across London.  

Further details are set out in the report at Agenda Item 6. 

Page 61

Agenda Item 5



        

4.3 At its meeting on 14 July 2016, the Committee resolved: 

 

That Authority be delegated to the Chairman, in consultation with party Group Lead 

Members and Caroline Pidgeon MBE AM, to write to the Mayor requesting his response to 

the Committee’s March 2016 report on Transport for London’s failed re-signalling contract 

with Bombardier. 

 

4.4 Following consultation with party Group Lead Members, the Chairman agreed a letter to the Mayor 

requesting his response to the Committee’s March 2016 report on Transport for London’s failed 

re-signalling contract with Bombardier. The letter is attached for noting at Appendix 1. 

 
  

5. Legal Implications 
 

5.1 The Committee has the power to do what is recommended in the report. 

 

 

6. Financial Implications 
 

6.1 There are no direct financial implications to the GLA arising from this report. 

 

 

 

List of appendices to this report: 

Appendix 1 – Letter to the Mayor re report on Transport for London’s failed re-signalling contract 

 

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985  
List of Background Papers: 

Member’s Delegated Authority forms 719 (September meeting topic) and 720 (Letter re re-signalling 

contract report) 

 

Contact Officer: Dale Langford, Principal Committee Manager 

Telephone: 020 7983 4415 

E-mail: dale.langford@london.gov.uk 

 

 

Page 62



Appendix 1

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 64



 

                                                                      

 
City Hall, The Queen’s Walk, London SE1 2AA 
Enquiries: 020 7983 4100 minicom: 020 7983 4458 www.london.gov.uk 

 

Subject: EU Funding after the EU Exit Vote 

Report to: Budget and Performance Committee  
 

Report of:  Executive Directo
[...]

Agenda Item 6



        

Other sources of funding 

3.4 As well as receiving funding distributed through the GLA, organisations may also apply directly to 

the EU for funds, via a variety of schemes.  Horizon 2020, which supports research and innovation 

programmes, is one such example.   

 

3.5 Another source of EU funding is the European Investment Bank (EIB).  The EIB provides financing to 

sustainable investment projects which contribute to furthering EU policy objectives. It is the largest 

multilateral borrower and lender in the EU, lending over €62 billion in 2015.  

 

 

4. Issues for Consideration  
 

4.1 This is the first time that this Committee has considered this issue specifically. The Budget 

Monitoring Sub-Committee previously considered the European Structural and Investment Funds 

programme on 16 December 2015.  

 

4.2 This meeting provides an opportunity to discuss EU funding in the context of the UK’s decision to 

leave the EU.  The following expert guests have been invited to attend the meeting: 

 Alex Conway, European Programmes Director, GLA; 

 Naomi Weir, Deputy Director of the Campaign for Science and Engineering; and 

 Madeleine Williams, Director of Access Europe Network and observer on the London 

Enterprise Panel’s ESIF Committee. 

 

 

5. Legal Implications 
 

5.1 The Committee has the power to do what is recommended in this report. 

 
 
6. Financial Implications 
 

6.1 There are no direct financial implications of this report. 

 

 

List of appendices to this report: 

None 
 
 

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985  
List of Background Papers:  None 

 

Contact Officer: Will King, Budget and Performance Adviser  

Telephone: 020 7983 5770 

Email: will.king@london.gov.uk    

 

Page 66

mailto:will.king@london.gov.uk


 

                                                                    

 
 

 

Subject: Transport for London’s Financial 
Challenge 

Report to: Budget and Performance Commit
[...]
 on: 020 7983 4100 or email: 
assembly.translations@london.gov.uk. 
 

Chinese 

 

Hindi 

 

Vietnamese 

 

Bengali 

 
Greek 

 

Urdu 

 
Turkish 

 

Arabic 

 
Punjabi 

 

Gujarati 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 117

mailto:assembly.translations@london.gov.uk


 
 

 

  
 

©Greater London Authority 

 

Greater London Authority 

City Hall 
The Queen’s Walk 

More London 
London SE1 2AA 

Enquiries 020 7983 4100 
Minicom 020 7983 4458 

www.london.gov.uk  

Front cover photo: Metropolitan Police Service media library 

 
 

 

 

Page 118



 

                                                                      

 
City Hall, The Queen’s Walk, London SE1 2AA 
Enquiries: 020 7983 4100 minicom: 020 7983 4458 www.london.gov.uk 

 

Subject: Budget and Performance Committee 
Work Programme 

Report to: Budget and Performance Committee  

Report of:  Executive Director of Secretariat Date: 29 September 2016 

This report will be considered in public 

1. Summary  

1.1 This report sets out the Budget and Performance Committee’s work programme for 2016/17. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1 The Committee is recommended to: 

(a) Agree its work programme for 2016/17, including the proposed topic for the 

meeting on 18 October 2016; 

(b) Delegate authority to the Chairman, in consultation with party Group Lead 

Members and Caroline Pidgeon MBE AM, to agree the scope and terms of reference 

for the Committee’s meeting on 18 October 2016; 

(c) Note the letter to the Mayor requesting that he publish initial budget submission 

documents and the templates for efficiencies and savings, adjustments to revenue 

budgets, adjustments to capital programmes and growth proposals; and 

(d) Note the response from the Mayor to the request that he publish initial budget 

submission documents. 

 

3. Background   

3.1 The Committee receives a report monitoring the progress of its work programme at each meeting. 

 

 

4 Issues for Consideration           
 

2017/18 Budget 

4.1 During 2016/17 the Committee will scrutinise the Mayor’s 2017/18 budget proposals for the 

Greater London Authority (GLA) Group on behalf of the London Assembly, as well as examine 

specific budget and performance issues across the GLA Group.  The Committee will scrutinise the 

Mayor’s budget proposals at its meetings in November and January.    

Page 119

Agenda Item 8



        

 

4.2 Following the meeting on 14 July 2016, when the Committee discussed the Mayor’s Budget 

Guidance for 2017/18 with the Mayor’s Chief of Staff and GLA officers, the Chairman consulted 

party Group Lead Members and Caroline Pidgeon MBE AM about concerns raised during the 

meeting by Committee Members that the Assembly and the public would be excluded from a key 

new stage of the process.   

  

4.3 Following the consultation with party Group Lead Members and Caroline Pidgeon MBE AM, the 

Chairman wrote to the Mayor requesting that he publish initial budget submission documents and 

the templates for efficiencies and savings, adjustments to revenue budgets, adjustments to capital 

programmes and growth proposals on the GLA website before he is due to publish the draft 

consultation budget in mid-December.  The letter is attached for noting at Appendix 1. 
 

4.4 The Mayor’s response to the request that he publish initial budget submission documents is 

attached for noting at Appendix 2. 
 

Metropolitan Police Service commercial, IT and estates strategies 

4.5 It is proposed that the Committee’s next meeting be used to examine progress made by the 

Metropolitan Police Service (MPS) in implementing its commercial, IT and estates strategies. The 

Committee reported on the MPS’s use of technology in August 20131, and on the MPS’s commercial 

strategy in September 20152.  The Committee is recommended to delegate authority to the 

Chairman, in consultation with party Group Lead Members and Caroline Pidgeon MBE AM, to agree 

the scope and terms of reference for th
[...]
toring reports and invite functional bodies to appear as necessary. 

5 Legal Implications 

5.1 The Committee has the power to do what is recommended in this report. 

6 Financial Implications 

6.1 There are no direct financial implications to the GLA arising from this report. 

 

 

List of appendices to this report:  

Appendix 1 – Letter to the Mayor re publishing initial budget submission documents 

Appendix 2 – Response from the Mayor re publishing initial budget submission documents 
 
 

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985  
List of Background Papers: None 

 

Contact Officer: Will King, Budget and Performance Adviser 

Telephone: 020 7983 5596 

Email: will.king@london.gov.uk  

 

Page 121

mailto:will.king@london.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 122



Appendix 1

Page 123



Page 124



Appendix 2

Page 125



Page 126


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interests
	3 Minutes
	Minutes - Appendix 1 - Transcript (TfL Financial Challenge)
	03b Minutes - Appendix 2 - Transcript (Draft Budget Guidance 2017-18)

	4 Summary List of Actions
	Appendix 1 - Letter from TfL re 28 June meeting

	5 Action Taken Under Delegated Authority
	Appendix 1 - Letter to Mayor re Bombardier contract report

	6 EU Funding after the EU Exit Vote
	7 Transport for London's Financial Challenge
	Appendix 1 - TfL's financial challenge

	8 Budget and Performance Committee Work Programme
	Appendix 1 - Letter to Mayor re Budget Guidance process for 2017-18
	Appendix 2 - Response from Mayor re Budget Guidance process for 2017-18




Minutes of the meeting


                                                                      

 

 
 
City Hall, The Queen’s Walk, London SE1 2AA 
Enquiries: 020 7983 4100 minicom: 020 7983 4458 www.london.gov.uk 

 

MINUTES  
 

Meeting: Budget and Performance 
Committee 

Date: Thursday 29 September 2016 
Time: 10.00 am 
Place: Chamber, City Hall, The Queen's 

Walk, London, SE1 2AA 
 
Copies of the minutes may be found at:  
http://www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/budget-performance  

 

 
Present: 
 
Gareth Bacon AM (Chairman) 
Len Duvall AM (Deputy Chair) 
Sian Berry AM 
Unmesh Desai AM 
Keith Prince AM 
 
 

1   Apologies for Absence and Chairman's Announcements (Item 1) 

 
1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Leonie Cooper AM and Caroline Pidgeon MBE AM. 

 
 
2   Declarations of Interests (Item 2) 

 
2.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat. 
 
2.2 Resolved: 
 

That the list of offices held by Assembly Members, as set out in the table at 
Agenda Item 2, be noted as disclosable pecuniary interests. 

 
 

http://www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/budget-performance


Greater London Authority 
Budget and Performance Committee 

Thursday 29 September 2016 

 

 
 

3   Minutes (Item 3) 

 

3.1 Resolved: 

 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 July 2016 be signed by the Chairman as 

a correct record. 
 

 
4   Summary List of Actions (Item 4) 

 
4.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat. 
 
4.2 Resolved: 
 

That the completed and outstanding actions arising from previous meetings of the 
Committee be noted. 

 

 
5   Action Taken Under Delegated Authority (Item 5) 

 
5.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat. 

 

5.2 Resolved: 
 

That the action taken by the Chairman under delegated authority be noted, namely 
to:  
 
(a) Agree the topic, scope and terms of reference for the Committee’s meeting on 

29 September 2016; and  
 

(b) Write to the Mayor requesting his response to the Committee’s March 2016 
report on Transport for London’s failed re-signalling contract with 
Bombardier. 

 

 
6   EU Funding after the EU Exit Vote (Item 6) 

 

6.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat as background to 

putting questions on European Union funding after the UK’s vote to leave the EU to the 

following invited guests: 

 Alex Conway, European Programmes Director, GLA; 

 John Spindler, Chief Executive, Capital Enterprises; 

 Madeleine Williams, Director of Access Europe Network and observer on the London 

Enterprise Panel’s European Structural Investment Funds Committee; and  

 Naomi Weir, Deputy Director of the Campaign for Science and Engineering. 



Greater London Authority 
Budget and Performance Committee 

Thursday 29 September 2016 

 

 
 

6.2 A transcript of the discussion is attached as Appendix 1.  

 

6.3 Resolved: 

 
 That the report and discussion be noted. 

 
 
7   Transport for London's Financial Challenge (Item 7) 

 
7.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat. 

 

7.2 Resolved: 
 

That the Committee’s report on Transport for London’s financial challenge be 
agreed. 

 
 
8   Budget and Performance Committee Work Programme (Item 8) 

 

8.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat 

  

8.2 Resolved: 

 
(a) That the work programme, including the proposal to discuss the Metropolitan 

Police Service’s commercial, IT and estates strategies at the meeting on 
18 October 2016, be agreed; 
 

(b) That authority be delegated to the Chairman, in consultation with party Group 
Lead Members and Caroline Pidgeon MBE AM, to agree the scope and terms of 
reference for the meeting on 18 October 2016; 

 
(c) That the letter to the Mayor requesting that he publish initial budget 

submission documents and the templates for efficiencies and savings, 
adjustments to revenue budgets, adjustments to capital programmes and 
growth proposals, be noted; and 

 
(d) That the response from the Mayor to the request that he publish initial 

budget submission documents be noted. 

 
 
9   Date of Next Meeting (Item 9) 

 

9.1 The next meeting of the Committee is scheduled for Tuesday 18 October 2016 at 10.00am in 

the Chamber. 

 
 



Greater London Authority 
Budget and Performance Committee 

Thursday 29 September 2016 

 

 
 

10   Any Other Business the Chairman Considers Urgent (Item 10) 

 
10.1 There were no other items of business. 

 
 
11   Close of Meeting 

 
11.1 The meeting ended at 12.24pm. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
    

Chairman  Date 
 
Contact Officer: Dale Langford, Principal Committee Manager; Telephone: 020 7983 4415; 

Email: dale.langford@london.gov.uk; Minicom: 020 7983 4458. 
 


